

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

THURSDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1783 OF 2025

Between:

Dr. Iqbal Hyder, S/o B.Hussain, Assistant Professor, NTR College of
Veterinary Science Garminavaram, Krishna Dist., Andhra Pradesh - 521102.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Gopal Krishna Dwivedi, Vice Chancellor cum Chairman, Board of
Management Sri Venkateswara Veterinary University Present Address
Off: Dept. of Animal Husbandry, Dairying & Fisheries AP Secretariat
Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, State of Andhra Pradesh - 522 238.
2. Dr. J.V.Ramana, Vice Chancellor cum Chairman, Board of
Management, Sri Venkateswara Veterinary University, Dr. YSR Bhavan,
Tirupati, Tirupati District, State of Andhra Pradesh 517 502.
3. Dr. A.Ravi, Registrar cum Secretary, Board of Management, Sri
Venkateswara Veterinary University, Dr. YSR Bhavan, Tirupati, Tirupati
District, State of Andhra Pradesh 517 502.

(RR 2 and 3 are impled as per Court order dt.05.08.2025. Vide IA
No.1 of 2025 in CC No. 1783 of 2025.)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the
Contempt of Courts Act 1971 r/w Article 215 of Indian Constitution, the above
case through his counsel Dr. Iqbal Hyder(Party-in-Person), praying that this
Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for
willful disobedience of the orders in W.P.No.14878 of 2021, dated 13.07.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier orders of the High Court dated 05.08.2025 & 16.09.2025, made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Dr. Iqbal Hyder(Party-in-Person) for the Petitioner, and of Sri R.Chandra Reddy, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.1 & 2, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Heard the petitioner-party in person and the learned counsel for the respondents.

The petitioner submits that even though this Court specifically directed to take into consideration regarding the services rendered by the petitioner as a contract teacher before his regularization, in calculation of his service for promotion and roster points. But for one reason or the other, the respondents did not consider so far and in contra an order dated 16.12.2024 was passed by the respondents by holding that the claim of the petitioner is not in compliance with the eligibility criteria prescribed under UGC regulations adopted through SVVU CAS Regulations, 2011 for counting of past service. Hence, the claim of the petitioner cannot be considered is nothing but drawing some other opinion and deviation to the terms of the order of this Court.

Learned counsel for the respondents submits that the Writ Appeal is pending for orders. Since, the matter was heard and posted for orders, learned counsel for the respondents requested some more time.

In reply, the petitioner submits that the respondents herein are taking adjournments without arguing the matter and postponing the matter on one way or the other and stalling the contempt proceedings on the ground of pendency of writ appeal proceedings since more than a year and requested to see that the order of this Court should be implemented in the absence of any interim order in appeal proceedings.

Considering the submissions made, this Court is inclined to pass a conditional order, directing respondent Nos.2 and 3 to comply with the orders of this Court dated 13.07.2023, on or before 23.03.2026. Failing which, respondent Nos.2 and 3 shall appear before this Court physically on the next date of hearing and explain the reasons why they did not implement the orders of this Court.

List the matter on 23.03.2026.

Sd/- V.DIWAKAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Gopal Krishna Dwivedi, Vice Chancellor cum Chairman, Board of Management Sri Venkateswara Veterinary University Present Address Off: Dept. of Animal Husbandry, Dairying & Fisheries AP Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, State of Andhra Pradesh - 522 238.
(by Special Messenger)
2. Dr. J.V.Ramana, Vice Chancellor cum Chairman, Board of Management, Sri Venkateswara Veterinary University, Dr. YSR Bhavan, Tirupati, Tirupati District, State of Andhra Pradesh 517 502.
3. Dr. A.Ravi, Registrar cum Secretary, Board of Management, Sri Venkateswara Veterinary University, Dr. YSR Bhavan, Tirupati, Tirupati District, State of Andhra Pradesh 517 502.
4. Dr. Iqbal Hyder (Party-in-Person), S/o B.Hussain, Assistant Professor, NTR College of Veterinary Science Gannavaram, Krishna Dist., Andhra Pradesh - 521102. (Addressees 2 to 4 by RPAD)
5. One CC to Sri R.Chandra Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATE:12.02.2026.

NOTE: List the matter on 23.03.2026.

ORDER

CC.No.1783 of 2025

DISPENSED WITH

