

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

MAIN CASE No.: C.C.No.1783 of 2025

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| Sl.No | DATE       | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | OFFICE NOTE |
|-------|------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
|       | 30.03.2026 | <p><b><u>NV, J</u></b></p> <p>Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the respondent(s).</p> <p>Pursuant to the order of this Court dated 12.02.2026, respondents herein issued proceedings dated 26.03.2026, wherein it is stated that the respondents complied with the orders of this Court by promoting the petitioner as Stage-II Assistant Professor on 05.03.2024, moreso, the petitioner's past service was considered and regularized as directed and considering the candidature of the petitioner for further promotion. For consideration of any further promotion to the petitioner at that cadre, the competent authority is board of management now it should be constituted. It is not functioning as on today and requested for some time and</p> |             |

|  |  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |  |
|--|--|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
|  |  | <p>also requested time for filing additional counter-affidavit.</p> <p>In reply, the petitioner in person submits that in view of the non-constitution of the board of management, the Vice Chancellor is empowered to promote the petitioner for further stage, since he is eligible, subject to ratification of Board of Management.</p> <p>For which, learned counsel for the respondents requested time for filing additional counter-affidavit.</p> <p>List the matter on 21.04.2026.</p> <p>Delete the matter from the caption 'For appearance'.</p> <div style="text-align: right;"><hr/><b>NV, J</b><br/><i>TPS</i></div> |  |
|--|--|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|

|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|
|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|